

Nos. 05-908 and 05-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PARENTS INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,
Petitioner,
v.
SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, *et al.*,
Respondents.

CRYSTAL D. MEREDITH, Custodial Parent and
Next Friend of JOSHUA RYAN McDONALD,
Petitioner,
v.
JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH AND SIXTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
OF LAW
Science Drive
and Towerview Rd.
Durham, NC 27708
(919) 613-7173

MARTIN E. KARLINSKY
Counsel of Record
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
575 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 940-8800

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Anti-Defamation League
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

FREDERICK M. LAWRENCE
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-6288

JONATHAN K. BAUM
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
525 West Monroe Street
Chicago, IL 60661-3693
(312) 902-5200

STEVEN M. FREEMAN
MARVIN NATHAN
HOWARD W. GOLDSTEIN
STEVEN C. SHEINBERG
ROBYN BENNETT
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
605 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10158-3560
(212) 490-2525

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Seattle School District No. 1	2
B. Jefferson County Public Schools.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Governmental Interests Asserted By The Respondent School Districts Are Compelling.....	8
A. School Districts Have A Compelling Governmental Interest In Achieving Desegregation.....	9
B. The Governmental Interest In Racial Diversity, As This Court Recognized In <i>Grutter</i> , Is Compelling.....	12
1. <i>Grutter</i> Holds That Diversity In Education Is A Compelling Governmental Interest.....	12

2. The <i>Grutter</i> Diversity Rationale Is Well Suited To, And Especially Important In, The Context Of Elementary And Secondary Schools	16
II. The School Districts' Plans Satisfy The Narrow Tailoring Requirement.....	20
A. The Constitution Does Not Require That Government Be Color-Blind When Achieving Desegregation.....	22
B. The Means Chosen By The Districts Here Are Narrowly Tailored.....	24
C. No "Individualized, Holistic" Assessment Is Required In The Context Of Public School Assignment Plans	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc.</i> <i>v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	8, 9
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	16
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	10, 22
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A.</i> <i>Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	1, 9, 27
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	1
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	1, 26
<i>Green v. New-Kent County</i> <i>Sch. Bd.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	10
<i>Hazelwood School Dist. v.</i> <i>Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	16
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	8

McFarland v. Jefferson Co. Pub. Schools, 330 F. Supp.2d 834 (W.D. Ky. 2004), *affirmed*, 416 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 4, 26

Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 8, 19

Milliken v. Bradley, 418 U.S. 717 (1974)..... 22

Palmore v. Sidoti, 466 U.S. 429 (1984)..... 8, 28

Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist., No. 1, 426 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 2, 11, 13, 26

Plessy v. Ferguson, 163 U.S. 537 (1896)..... 23

Plyer v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 16

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978)..... 1, 8, 26

Shaw v. Hunt, 517 U.S. 899 (1996)..... 8

Shelley v. Kraemer, 334 U.S. 1 (1948)..... 1

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ., 402 U.S. 1 (1971)..... 20

<i>United Steelworkers v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	1
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	8
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>

Secondary Authorities

ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE CHARTER (1913).....	1
SCHOOL RESEGREGATION (John Charles Boger & Gary Orfield, eds.,) (University of North Carolina Press 2005).....	10
Charles J. Clotfelter, AFTER BROWN: THE RISE AND RETREAT OF SCHOOL DESEGREGATION (Princeton University Press 2004).....	10
Gary Orfield, SCHOOLS MORE SEPARATE: CONSEQUENCES OF A DECADE OF RESEGREGATION (2001).....	10
Scott R. Palmer, <i>A Policy Framework for Reconceptualizing the Legal Debate Concerning Affirmative Action in Higher Education</i> , in DIVERSITY CHALLENGED (Gary Orfield & Michael Kurlaender, eds.)(2001).....	15
